1932.

#### No. 52.

## COMMONWEALTH PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE.

### No. 52 of 1932.

### An Act to suspend the operation of the Commonwealth Public Works Committee Act 1913-1921.

[Assented to 28th November, 1932.]

**D**E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, D and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows :---

1. This Act may be cited as the Commonwealth Public Works Short title. Committee Act 1932.

2.-(1.) The operation of the Commonwealth Public Works Suspension of Committee Act 1913-1921\* is hereby suspended.

(2.) Each House of the Parliament may resolve that the Committee Act 1913-1921. suspension effected by this section should cease.

(3.) Upon such a resolution being passed by both Houses of the Parliament the suspension effected by this section shall cease.

\* Act No. 20, 1913 as amended by No. 32, 1914; and by No. 19, 1921.

# DESIGNS.

### No. 53 of 1932.

## An Act to amend the Designs Act 1906-1912.

[Assented to 28th November, 1932.]

E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows :---

1.—(1.) This Act may be cited as the Designs Act 1932.

(2.) The Designs Act  $1906-1912^*$  is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

(3.) The Principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Designs Act 1906-1932.

2. After section four A of the Principal Act the following section Extension of is inserted :---

"4B.--(1.) This Act shall extend to such Territories under the authority of the Commonwealth (including any Territory governed by the Commonwealth under a Mandate) as the Governor-General, by Proclamation, declares.

operation of Commonwealth Public Works

Short title and citation.

Act to Territories.

Act No. 4, 1906 as amended by Act No. 14, 1912.

- "(2.) For the purposes of this section—
- (a) any reference in this Act to a State shall be deemed to include a reference to any Territory to which this Act has been extended; and
- (b) any reference in this Act to a State Designs Act shall be deemed to include a reference to any Act or law of that Territory relating to designs.".

## NAURU ISLAND AGREEMENT.

#### No. 54 of 1932.

An Act to approve an Agreement made between His Majesty's Government in London, His Majesty's Government of the Commonwealth of Australia, and His Majesty's Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, in relation to the Island of Nauru

[Assented to 28th November, 1932.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows :---

Short title.

Approval of Agreement. 1. This Act may be cited as the Nauru Island Agreement Act 1932.

2. The Agreement made between His Majesty's Government in London, His Majesty's Government of the Commonwealth of Australia, and His Majesty's Government of the Dominion of New Zealand, in relation to the Island of Nauru (a copy of which agreement is set forth in the Schedule to this Act) is approved.

#### THE SCHEDULE.

AGREEMENT between His Majesty's Government in London, His Majesty's Government of the Commonwealth of Australia and His Majesty's Government of the Dominion of New Zealand.

WHEREAS a Mandate for the administration of the Island of Nauru has been conferred upon His Majesty: AND WHEREAS by an Agreement dated the Second day of July 1919 between His Majesty's Government in London the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia and the Government of the Dominion of New Zealand (hereinafter called the "Contracting Governments") it is among other things provided that—

"ARTICLE 1.

The Administration of the Island shall be vested in an Administrator.

The first Administrator shall be appointed for a term of five years by the Australian Government and thereafter the Administrator shall be appointed in such a manner as the three Governments decide.